
 
 

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING TO BE HELD AT 11.00 AM ON THURSDAY, 18 MARCH 2021 
AS A REMOTE MEETING - TO BE LIVESTREAMED HERE: 

HTTPS://WWW.YOUTUBE.COM/CHANNEL/UCAZJNSGPQZZT41VIBN2
ZK9A/LIVE (COPY AND PASTE THE LINK IN YOUR BROWSER) 

 

 

A G E N D A 
 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

 

3.  EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 

4.  MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE GOVERNANCE AND 
AUDIT COMMITTEE HELD ON 14 JANUARY 

 (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

5.  INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 

 (Pages 5 - 24) 
 

6.  EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 

 (Pages 25 - 64) 
 

7.  COMPLIANCE AND MONITORING 

 (Pages 65 - 82) 
 

8.  MAYORAL COMBINED AUTHORITY PREPARATIONS - 
GOVERNANCE 

 (Pages 83 - 90) 
 

9.  PCC GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS 

 (Pages 91 - 94) 
 

10.  ETHICAL STANDARDS FOR MCA 

 (Pages 95 - 116) 
 



 

 

Signed: 

 
Managing Director 
West Yorkshire Combined Authority 



 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT 
COMMITTEE HELD ON THURSDAY, 14 JANUARY 2021  

 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Susan Hinchcliffe Bradford Council 
Joanna Wardman Independent Member 
Councillor Shabir Pandor Kirklees Council 
Councillor Jane Scullion (Substitute) Calderdale Council 
Councillor Steven Leigh MBE Calderdale Council 
 
In attendance: 
 
Bronwyn Baker West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
David Brown Leeds City Council 
Bhupinder Chana Leeds City Council 
Jonathan Sheard West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Angela Taylor West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Ben Kearns West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
 
22. Apologies for Absence 

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Swift.  
 

23. Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
 
There were no declarations of pecuniary interests at the meeting.  
 

24. Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
There were no items that required the exemption of the press and public.  
 

25. Minutes of the Meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee held on 
27 November 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on the 27 November be 
approved. 
 

26. Treasury Management 
 
Bhupinder Chana and David Brown from Leeds City Council were in 
attendance and gave a presentation to the Committee regarding the 
Combined Authority’s treasury management arrangements.  

1

Agenda Item 4



 
Members had the following questions and comments: 
 

 Members asked whether the arrangement with Leeds City Council 
represented value for money. It was noted that Leeds Council provided 
a highly skilled and mature treasury management function at a 
competitive rate and was far more cost effective than the Combined 
authority developing the skills in house.  

 Members asked whether the level of debt held by the Combined 
Authority was manageable. Members noted that the loans dated from 
the Passenger Transport authority and servicing the debt was built into 
the budget on a yearly basis and was manageable and controlled.  

 Members asked why investment in local authorities was assessed as a 
lower risk than banks given that some local authorities have 
experienced financial difficulties. Members noted that the underlying 
logic to this was whether the Government would let a local authority go 
bankrupt and therefore investment was considered as a low risk.    

 That the role of Treasury Management was primarily to secure the 
Combined Authority’s resources and to ensure that the money is 
available when it was required.  

 Members requested more information regarding the risk management 
approach to Treasury management and that the approach to risk was 
highlighted at future meetings. 

 
Resolved: That the presentation be noted.  
 

27. Internal Audit Progress Report 
 
The Committee considered a report which provided an update on the work of 
internal audit. 
 
Members noted that the revised internal audit charter had been updated to 
ensure full compliance with Public Sector Internal Audit Standards.  
 
Members noted the risk around MCA deadlines and the various workstreams, 
particularly around the possible delays to the elections in May due to the 
pandemic.  
 
Progress on the integrated systems for HR and finance was encouraging and 
was progressing well through the procurement process and would improve 
compliance and monitoring across the organisation.  
 
Resolved: That the internal audit progress to date be noted.  
 
 

28. External Audit Progress Report 
 
Members consider a report that provided an update on external audit matters 
that had occurred since the last meeting.  
 
The final annual audit letter was attached at appendix 1 to the submitted 

2



report which provided an unqualified opinion on the accounts and an 
unqualified opinion on value for money conclusion.  
 
Members noted the new code of audit practice for 2020/21. The main changes 
included a move away from a binary audit conclusion and replaced by an 
annual narrative commentary in relation to value for money arrangements. The 
code meant that any concerns would be raised as and when they were 
identified. A more detailed briefing would be brought to the Committee 
meeting in March. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted.  
 
 

29. Compliance and Monitoring 
 
The Committee considered a report which set out any changes to 
arrangements for internal controls since the last meeting as well as the 
financial positions for 2020/21 and 2021/22.  
 
There had been no significant changes or breaches in the arrangements for 
internal controls and no RIDDOR incidents in the period. 
 
It was noted that the Combined Authority was close to achieving a balanced 
budget for this year and next year and the financial position would be finalised 
and brought to the Combined Authority on 4 February.  
 
Members noted the low risk appetite in the Combined Authority’s treasury 
management arrangements and asked for information on how that approach 
to risk compared with those of the constituent authorities. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted.   
 

30. Mayoral Combined Authority Preparations - Decision-Making and 
Committee Arrangements 
 
Members considered a report which updated the Committee on progress on 
the decision making and committee arrangements workstream of the Mayoral 
Combined Authority Ready Programme Board.  
 
Members noted the work underway on the transfer of police and crime 
commissioner functions which was led by a transition working group with good 
involvement from the PCC office.  
 
Members asked whether transition of the PCC would have an impact on the 
workload of internal audit. It was noted that there was already an internal audit 
function within the PCC and discussions were underway as to how the two 
would work together in the future.   
 
Resolved:  
 

(i) That the progress to date be noted. 
 

3



(ii) That an update be brought to the next meeting to include further 
information on the implications for the committee and on governance 
arrangements arising to the transfer of police and crime commissioner 
functions to the Combined Authority. 

 

4



 
.30 
 
 

 

Report to: Governance and Audit Committee 

Date:    18 March 2021 

Subject:   Internal Audit Progress Report  

Director(s): Angela Taylor, Director, Corporate Services 

Author(s): Bron Baker, Head of Internal Audit 

 
1. Purpose of this report 

 
1.1. To ask members to consider the contents of the report and supporting 

appendices detailing progress against delivery of the current internal audit plan 
and to approve the proposed audit plan for 2021/22. 

 
2. Information 
 

Audit Delivery for 2020/21  

2.1 As the Committee is aware, the internal audit team made advice and guidance, 
particularly in relation to Mayoral Combined Authority (MCA) readiness, a major 
priority for the greater part of the 2020/21 plan year.  Updates on this work are 
contained in Appendix 1.  
 
Completed reviews since the last Governance and Audit Committee 

  
2.2 This work has, however, for the final two quarters been balanced with more 

assurance and compliance pieces.  There are a number of reviews currently in 
progress with two finalised reports to share since the last Governance and 
Audit Committee meeting.  These cover Adult Education Budget procurement 
and Climate Change.  Further details on the outcome of this work is included in 
Appendix 1. 

 
     Customer Feedback  
 
2.3 Feedback on the advice and guidance work for MCA readiness will be sought at 

the end of the plan year and due to the fact that feedback reports for the 
recently completed assurance reviews are not yet due back, there is no update 
to share at this point. 

 
 
 
 
 

5

Agenda Item 5



Fraud/ Whistleblowing/ Money Laundering 

2.4 There have not been any further whistleblowing referrals since the last report 
and the external fraud referral first highlighted in the November set of 
Committee papers is still currently under investigation. Total numbers for the 
year remain as reported to the last Committee which is confirmed in the 
progress update at Appendix 1. 

 
Proposed Audit Plan for 2021/22 

2.5  Internal Audit have completed the proposed audit plan for next year and this is 
included in Appendix 1 for the Committee to review and approve.   

 
3. Financial implications 
 
3.1 The plan has been developed in line with current budgeted resourcing, but 

should any significant changes need to be made during the plan year, 
resources will be reviewed accordingly.  

 
4. Legal implications 
 
4.1       None. 

 
5 Staffing implications 
 
5.1 None. 
 
6. External Consultees 
 
6.1 No external consultations have been undertaken. 
 
7. Recommendations 
 
7.1 That the Committee consider the internal audit progress to date. 
 
7.2 That the Committee review and approve the proposed internal audit plan for 

2021/22. 
 
8. Background Documents 
  

None. 
 
9. Appendices 
 

Appendix 1 – Internal Audit Progress Report March 2021 
 

 

 

6



 

    Appendix 1  

  

Governance & Audit 
Committee Internal Audit 
Progress Report  
 
March 2021 
 
 

7

A
genda Item

 5
A

ppendix 1



- 2 - 
 

Key Headlines / Index  
 
Top three issues – Mayoral Combined Authority (MCA) readiness due to impending elections, ensuring PCC transfer 
arrangements are all in place and current Covid impacts including transport and business support 
 
Reports/updates issued- Summaries of the scope and findings of these reviews can be found at Pages 3-7 

- Climate Change (Tackling the Climate Emergency) 

- AEB Procurement DPS Stage One 

- MCA Workstreams Update 

- Adult Education Budget (AEB) 

- Counter Fraud, Whistleblowing and Anti Money Laundering  
- Grant certification  

 
Progress against 2020/21 Audit Plan and any planned changes - detailed at pages 8-13 
 
Outstanding actions- There are currently no overdue agreed actions.  
 

The proposed audit plan for 2021/22 – detailed at pages 14-17 
Planning for audit work for next year has now been completed following consultation with this Committee, the Senior Leadership 
Team and the Regulatory and Compliance Board. The plan, as highlighted at the Governance and Audit Committee in January also 
considered the most significant corporate risks and risks identified in the wider audit sector. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

8



- 3 - 
 

Reports Issued/ Progress against Plan  

Audit Report – Climate Change (Tackling the Climate Emergency)  

Climate Change, (Tackling the Climate Emergency (TCE)) was included in the Internal Audit Plan for 2020-21 as climate 
change risk had been recorded on the corporate risk register and taken as one of the Combined Authority’s priorities. This review 
focused on the internal climate change action plan only.     

Internal Audit have provided an opinion of LIMITED Assurance for this review, based on the assessment of the adequacy 
of systems and processes to implement initiatives and to deliver against targets set out in the tackling climate emergency (TCE) 
internal ac
[...]
cts Standing 
Orders & Financial Regulations 

 

Combined Authority Financial Regulations Transformational Change 
(CRR – TC1) 

 

 

18 Complaints Handling/Casework 

 

Corporate Risk Register Transformational Change 
(CRR – TC1) 

 

19 Safeguarding Corporate Risk Register Corporate Priorities 

 

18 Grant Audits In line with funding applications and funding agreements Corporate Priorities 

 

19 Attendance on Boards Advice and guidance to inform the control framework 

 

Transformational Change 
(CRR – TC1) 

20 Various grant certifications In line with funding applications and funding agreements Corporate Priorities 

 

21 Commercial SLT request – value add review Corporate Priorities 

 

22 Bus Funding Model SLT request – probity and monitoring of contracts 

 

Service Delivery and 
Operational (CRR – SD3) 

 

22



- 17 - 
 

23 Insolvencies SLT request – our response to insolvencies Development and 
Regeneration CRR – 
DR1 

 

24 Inter Directorate Working - Use of 
SLAs/MOUs 

 

SLT request – benchmarking/advice and guidance Corporate Priorities 

 

23



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
.30 
 
 

 

Report to: Governance and Audit Committee 

Date:   18 March 2021 

Subject:   External audit progress report 

Director(s): Angela Taylor, Director, Corporate Services. 

Author(s): Jon Sheard 

 

 
1. Purpose of this report 
 
1.1  To provide an update on external audit matters that have occurred since the 

last meeting. 
   

2. Information 
 
 Annual Accounts 2020/21 
 
2.1 The interim external audit work has commenced for the 2020/21 annual 

accounts. The work is progressing well, with nothing substantial to report at 
this stage. 
 
Public Sector Audit Appointments Limited (PSAA) 
 
2020/21 External Audit 
 

2.2 The PSAA has consulted recently on changes to fee variations arrangements, 
with proposals for introducing a new approach for national variations where 
changes in audit requirements relate to the conduct of all or most audits and 
where a standard cost can reasonably be estimated across groupings of 
bodies. The consultation also set out a proposed increase in the fee rates for 
additional work. 
 

2.3 As a result and nationally: 

 a programme of research is under way to consider the likely impact on audit 
work and fees of some expected changes in audit requirements.; 

 the new approach to national variations will apply for the first time in relation 
to audits of 2020/21 financial statements and value for money arrangements; 
and 

25

Agenda Item 6



 all variations - both national and local - arising in relation to audits of 2020/21 
financial statements and value for money arrangements will be calculated in 
accordance with a new rate card reflecting increased hourly rates for different 
categories of audit staff. 

2.4 For the Combined Authority and the 2020/21 external audit, no fee variations 
are currently being proposed, as there were no fee variations for 2018/19 audit 
work and this is what forms the basis for the assessment for 2020/21. 
Therefore, the standard fee has been set at £25,694 (as in previous years). 
However, it is understood through discussions with the auditors that a fee 
variation in relation to the new Code of Audit Practice / VFM arrangements 
approach is likely for 2020/21. 
 

2.5 Members are reminded that a fee variation of £3,000 is currently under 
consideration by the PSAA for the additional work required on the 2019/20 
annual accounts and this may impact future standard audit fees.   

 
Audit Strategy Memorandum (Audit Plan) for 2020/21 

2.6 This is attached at Appendix 2 and Mark Dalton, Engagement Lead for 
Mazars, will be at the meeting to present the plan and discuss further with 
Members.  It sets out the approach to the audit for the 2020/21 year end, 
highlighting the scope of their work and the significant risks and key judgement 
areas. 

 
2021/22 Audit Fees (early notification) 
 

2.7 The PSAA is currently consulting on t
[...]
.  The NAO issues guidance to auditors that 
underpins the work we are required to carry out in order to form our view, and sets out the overall criterion 
and sub-criteria that we are required to consider. 

The new Code of Audit Practice (the Code) has changed the way in which we report our findings in relation 
to Value for Money (VFM) arrangements from 2020/21.  Whilst we are still required to be satisfied that the 
Authority has proper arrangements in place, we will now report by exception in our auditor’s report where we 
have identified significant weakness in those arrangements.  This is a significant change to the requirements 
under the previous Code which required us to give a conclusion on the Authority’s arrangements as part of 
our auditor’s report.   

Under the new Code, the key output of our work on VFM arrangements will be a commentary on those 
arrangements which will form part of the Auditor’s Annual Report.  

Specified reporting criteria

The Code requires us to structure our commentary to report under three specified criteria:

1. Financial sustainability – how the Authority plans and manages its resources to ensure it can 

continue to deliver its services

2. Governance – how the Authority ensures that it makes informed decisions and properly manages its 

risks

3. Improving economy, efficiency and effectiveness – how the Authority uses information about its 

costs and performance to improve the way it manages and delivers its services

Further details of the specified reporting criteria are provided on the following page.

Our approach

Our work falls into three primary phases as outlined opposite.  We need to gather sufficient evidence to 
support our commentary on the Authority’s arrangements and to identify and report on any significant 
weaknesses in arrangements.  Where significant weaknesses are identified we are required to report these 
to the Authority and make recommendations for improvement.  Such recommendations can be made at
[...]
es and territories around the world, we draw on the 

expertise of 40,400 professionals – 24,400 in Mazars’ integrated partnership and 16,000 via the 

Mazars North America Alliance – to assist clients of all sizes at every stage in their development.

*where permitted under applicable country laws.

Mark Dalton, Director – Public Services
mark.dalton@mazars.co.uk

5th Floor
3 Wellington Place
Leeds
LS1 4AP64

mailto:mark.dalton@mazars.co.uk


 
.30 
 
 

 

Report to: Governance and Audit Committee 

Date:   18 March 2021 

Subject:   Compliance and Monitoring 

Director(s): Angela Taylor, Director, Corporate Services 

Author(s): Jon Sheard  

 

1. Purpose of this report 
 
1.1 To consider any changes to the arrangements for internal control in the West 

Yorkshire Combined Authority since the last meeting of the Committee and to 
consider the 2020/21 and 2021/22 financial positions. 

 
2. Information 
 
2.1  This paper is provided to each meeting of the Governance and Audit 

Committee and provides information and assurance on governance issues.  
Any changes to, or failures of, internal control will be reported along with 
significant risk issues and an update on the budget position for the current 
year. 

 
 Internal controls 
 
2.2 There have been no significant changes to internal controls in the period and 

monthly reconciliations are up to date. 
 
2.3 Measures put in place to enable business to continue during the pandemic  

remain robust and continue to be successful with committee and board 
meetings able to continue using virtual arrangements.  

 
2.4 The Regulatory and Compliance Board at officer level continues to meet and 

will provide information as required to this Committee and the Combined 
Authority. Its meetings have considered assurances provided by the work 
undertaken by internal audit, health and safety, information governance, risks 
and controls and compliance including financial, procurement, HR and other 
policies, statutory retu
[...]
e 
organisational preparations and the 
additional pressures caused by the Covid 
pandemic during the preparatory period  
 
 
 
 

Unlikely 
2 

Critical 
5 

 The MCA ready programme has been in place since March 2020 to 
proactively manage organisational preparations  

 Programme includes projects to prepare the organisation’s 
governance, processes, people and systems for the mayoral model.  

 Significant work undertaken on preparations for the transfer of the 
OPCC to ensure the Mayoral duties in respect of policing and crime 
can be exercised  

 Arrangements being put in place for decision-making relating to new 
Non-Mayoral Functions. Proposals on this to be considered by the 
Combined Authority in March  

 Initial proposal approved by Combined Authority on 4 February for 
changes to the organisational structure to better support the mayoral 
model   

 

 

82



 

 

Report to: Governance and Audit Committee 

Date:   18 March 2021 

Subject:   Mayoral Combined Authority preparations - governance 

Director: Angela Taylor, Director of Corporate Services 

Author: Caroline Allen, Head of Legal and Governance Services 

 

 
1. Purpose of this report 
 
1.1 To update the Committee on progress by the Decision-making and Committee 

arrangement workstream of the Mayoral Combined Authority (MCA) Ready 
Programme Board.  

 
2. Information 
 

Background 
 
2.1 On January 14, the Committee were updated on work under the Decision-

making and Committee Arrangements workstream of the MCA Ready 
Programme. This report provides a further update. There is a separate item on 
this agenda focussing on the governance implications of the transfer of PCC 
Functions, as requested by the Committee at that meeting.  

 
2.2  The West Yorkshire Combined Authority (Election of Mayor and Functions) Order 2021 

has now been made, and provides for new functions, conferred in two phases:  
 

 Non-Mayoral Functions (functions which are not the responsibility of the Mayo
[...]
 Regulations  April CA Mayor in office 

Officer Employment Procedure Rules April CA Mayor in office 

88



LEP and CA recruitment and Appointment Procedure for Private 
Sector Representatives April CA/LEP Annual meeting 

Petitions Scheme April CA Annual meeting 

Part 5 - Codes and 
Protocols 

Code of Conduct for Members April CA Mayor in office 
   
Code of Conduct for Officers - CA April CA Mayor in office 

Code of Conduct for Officers - PCC Functions April CA Mayor in office 

Conflicts of Interest Policy April CA Mayor in office 

Conflicts of Interest Protocol - CA/LEP April CA/LEP Mayor in office 

Conflicts of Interest Protocol - AEB Annual Meeting Annual meeting 

Protocol for Member and Officer Relations Annual Meeting Annual meeting 

Monitoring Officer Protocol Annual Meeting Annual meeting 

Part 6 - Members' 
Allowances 

Combined Authority Members' Allowances Scheme - Mayor's 
allowance March CA Mayor in office 

CA Members - revised further to committee review (if needed) TBC Annual meeting 

CA Members - revised further to scrutiny review April CA Annual meeting 

Mayor's Allowances for DMPC The Mayor Mayor in office 

Part 7 - Management 
Structure - officers  Structure chart, CA Officers Annual Meeting Annual meeting 

 
   

 

89



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
.30 
 
 

 

Report to: Governance and Audit Committee 

Date:    18 March 2021 

Subject:   PCC Governance Arrangements  

Director(s): Angela Taylor, Director, Corporate Services 

Author(s): Caroline Allen, Head of Legal and Governance Services 

 
1. Purpose of this report 

 
1.1. To provide information to the Committee on MCA readiness work in relation to 

the future arrangements for governance with regard to the Police and Crime 
Commissioner functions. 

 
2. Information 
 

Current Audit Committee Arrangements 
 
2.1 The Combined Authority has an established Governance and Audit Committee 

appointed in accordance with Schedule 5A of the Local Democracy, Economic 
Development and Construction Act 2009. The Committee is responsible for 
overseeing the effective operation of the systems of governance, risk 
management, internal control (including internal audit) and treasury 
management and has the responsibility for approving the annual accounts. 

 
2.2 The current equivalent arrangements for policing are via the Joint Independent 

Audit and Ethics Committee (JIAEC).  This was established in accordance with 
the Financial Management Code of Practice (FMCP) which is guidance issued 
by the Home Office. This guidance specifies that the PCC and Chief Constable 
should establish an independent audit committee and it is recommended that 
this is a combined body which will consider the internal and external audit 
reports of both the PCC and Chief Constable.  

 
2.3 In November 2012, the West Yorkshire PCC first approved the establishment of 

a Joint Independent Audit Committee with membership appointed from the then 
Police Authority & Standards Committee. The Statement of Purpose of this 
Committee provided that it would, “Provide independent assurance on the 
adequacy of the risk management framework and the associated control 
environment, independent scrutiny of processes in order to get reassurances 
regarding the organisations financial and non-financial performance to the 
extent that it affects exposure to risk and weakens the control environment, and 
to oversee the financial reporting process.”  

 

91

Agenda Item 9



2.4 Following a review of the operation of the Committee in April 2016, the PCC 
approved the establishment of a Joint Independent Audit and Ethics 
Committee. The ethics element of the Committee was put in place to assist the 
Monitoring Officer to discharge their statutory responsibilities under s5 of the 
Local Government and Housing Act 1989, as amended by the Police Reform 
and Social Responsibility Act 2011. The Statement of Purpose of this element 
of the Committee is, “To provide independ
[...]
by the Order excludes the PCC. 
The implication of this modification is that the Mayor with policing and crime 
functions does not come within the remit of a relevant authority therefore is not 
a decision maker in relation to the audit (internal and external) function 
arrangements.  

 
2.8 A recent review of the internal audit arrangements provided to the PCC and 

West Yorkshire Police (WYP), which was instigated as part of the workforce 
workstream associated with the Mayoral Combined Authority (MCA) Ready 
Programme, considered whether the Internal Audit Team which was employed 
at that time by the PCC but providing a shared service arrangement to both 
bodies should transfer to the Combined Authority. It was noted that significantly 
more internal audit work was carried out for WYP than the PCC so on this basis 
it would not be appropriate at this stage for the Internal Audit Team to come 

92



within scope to transfer. Recognising the balance of work that was provided by 
the Internal Audit Team, the staff transferred to WYP on 1st January 2021. 

 
2.9 Work is underway to put in place a Service Level Agreement with WYP for the 

internal audit work that may be required to be undertaken in relation to the 
Mayor’s PCC functions. 

 
External Audit Arrangements and Approval of Accounts 

 
2.10 The West Yorkshire Combined Authority (Election of Mayor and Functions) 

Order 2021 specifies that after the transfer made by the Order, the Combined 
Authority in respect of the police and crime commissioner’s accounts and the 
Chief Constable is required to prepare a statement of accounts for the period 
1st April 2020 to 9th May 2021.  It should be noted that the Chief Constable is a 
‘corporation sole’ and produces annual accounts therefore in their own right, 
and these are then consolidated into group accounts with those of the PCC. 

 
2.11 Under the delegated authority arrangements as set out in the current 

governance arrangements, the Combined Authority h
[...]
s with) the LEP or the Combined Authority,  

 in any circumstances which may give rise to a perceived or actual conflict of 
interest or undue influence,  

 for any third party including any relative or friend of yours, except where the 
Head of Legal and Governance Services has confirmed in advance that that 
acceptance is unlikely to be perceived as giving rise to a conflict of interest, 

 lavish or over-generous, nor 

 where offers from the same donor are over-frequent. 

 never accept any gifts of cash (or items of specific monetary value such as 
vouchers).  

 

116


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee held on 14 January
	5 Internal Audit Progress Report
	Item 5 - Appendix 1 IA progress report for March 2021

	6 External Audit Progress Report
	Item 6 - External audit Appendix 1
	Item 6 - Appendix 2 - ASM 2020_21

	7 Compliance and Monitoring
	Item 7 - Appendix 1 - Revenue_Budget_Monitoring202021
	Appendix 1

	Item 7 - Appendix 2 - Capital Spend 2020_21
	Item 7 - Appendix 3 - Revenue Budget 21_22_
	a

	Item 7 - Appendix 4 - Capital Budget 21_24_
	Appendix 4

	Item 7  - Appendix 5 risk update

	8 Mayoral Combined Authority Preparations - Governance
	Item 8 - Appendix 1

	9 PCC Governance Arrangements
	10 Ethical Standards for MCA
	Item 10 - Appendix 1 - Proposed Code of Conduct




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE  
GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 

HELD ON THURSDAY, 18 MARCH 2021 AT REMOTE MEETING - TO 
BE LIVESTREAMED HERE: 

HTTPS://WWW.YOUTUBE.COM/CHANNEL/UCAZJNSGPQZZT41VIBN2
ZK9A/LIVE (COPY AND PASTE THE LINK IN YOUR BROWSER) 

 
 
Present: 
 
Joanna Wardman Independent Member 
Councillor Shabir Pandor Kirklees Council 
Councillor Jane Scullion (Substitute) Calderdale Council 
Councillor Steven Leigh MBE Calderdale Council 
 
In attendance: 
 
  
Angela Taylor West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Bronwyn Baker West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Jonathan Sheard West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Ben Kearns West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
 
31. Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Hinchcliffe and 
Councillor Swift.  
 

32. Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
 
There were no declarations of pecuniary interests at the meeting.  
 

33. Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
There were no items that required the exclusion of the press and public.  
 

34. Minutes of the Meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee held on 
14 January 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 January be approved.  
 

35. Internal Audit Progress Report 
 



The Committee considered a report that provided an update on progress 
against delivery on the internal audit plan 2020/21 and set out the audit plan 
for the year 2021/22.  
 
The Committee noted the top three risks as identified by internal audit: 
readiness for the elections in May, Covid recovery, and the transfer of Police 
and Crime Commissioner functions.  
 
Members asked for a review of the base assumptions underpinning the 
climate emergency policies and further assurance form internal audit would be 
helpful to ensure that the Combined Authority is able to meet its targets. 
 
Members also asked for assurance around the impact of social distancing 
measures at polling stations at the upcoming elections; particularly around 
when the polling stations close to avoid anyone from being disenfranchised. 
Officers would take this concern back to the electoral teams who were 
currently carrying out a risk assessment.  
 
Resolved:  
 

(i) That the internal audit progress to date be noted.  
 

(ii) That the internal audit plan for 2021/22 be approved.  
 

36. External Audit Progress Report 
 
Members considered a report that provided an update on external audit 
matters.  
 
Members questioned the materiality assigned and whether this should be 
lower. It was noted that the 2% of gross expenditure was a standard sectoral 
approach to audits of this type. Several audit items would be tested below the 
2% materiality level and any errors found through this testing would be 
reported to the Committee.  
 
The possible changes to the audit fees were noted and the likelihood that 
these fees to increase and would be reported to the next meeting of the 
Committee. This was in line with a national approach as Government has 
recognised the increase pressures on auditors.  
 
Members noted the new code of audit practice for 2020/21. The main changes 
included a move away from a binary audit conclusion and replaced by an 
annual narrative commentary in relation to value for money arrangements. The 
code meant that any concerns would be raised as and when they were 
identified. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted.  
 

37. Compliance and Monitoring 
 
The Committee considered a report which set out any changes to 
arrangements for internal controls since the last meeting as well as the 



financial positions for 2020/21 and 2021/22.  
 
There had been no significant changes or breaches in the arrangements for 
internal controls and no RIDDOR incidents in the period. 
 
The treasury management strategy had been approved at the February 
Combined Authority meeting and any concerns would be reported to the 
Governance and Audit Committee. 
 
A balanced budget for the current year had been approved and work was 
underway to achieve that for the forthcoming year.  
 
Resolved: That the report be noted.  
 

38. Mayoral Combined Authority Preparations - Governance 
 
The Committee considered a report that provided an update on the progress 
of the decision making and committee arrangement workstream of the Mayoral 
Combined Authority Ready Programme Board. 
 
A formal constitution was in development to codify the governance 
arrangements for the Mayoral Combined Authority.  
 
Members wished to thank officers for their work on the governance aspect of 
the Mayoral Combined Authority work.  
 
Resolved: That the report be noted.  
 

39. PCC Governance Arrangements 
 
The Committee considered a report which outlined future arrangement s for 
governance with regard to the Police and Crime Commissioner functions. 
 
The Joint Independent Audit and Ethics Committee would continue to oversee 
the effective operation of the police and crime commissioner functions. IT 
would be important to ensure that the reporting arrangements between the 
Joint Independent Audit and Ethics Committee and the Governance and Audit 
Committee were clear.  
 
Work was underway to put in place a Service Level Agreement with WYP for 
the internal audit work that may be required to be undertaken in relation to the 
Mayor’s PCC functions. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted.  
 

40. Ethical Standards for MCA 
 
The Committee considered a report which set out the draft Members’ Code of 
Conduct. 
 
Resolved: That the Code of Conduct be recommended to the Combined 
Authority to approval.  



 


